
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
October 15, 2019 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

 
 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board 

and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the Agenda. 

 A.  Voucher List of Bills Totaling $301,483.06         
B.  Minutes:  September 17, 2019 Regular Meeting minutes, September 25, 2019 Special 

Meeting minutes, October 1, 2019 Workshop Meeting minutes and October 2, 2019 
Special Meeting minutes. 

 
VII.  Unfinished Business 

A. An Ordinance providing for the issue of approximately $2,627,000 General Obligation 
 Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series 2019, for the payment of land for parks, for the building, 
 maintaining, improving and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of 
 the District and for the payment of the expenses incident thereto, providing for the levy 
 of a direct annual tax to pay the principal and interest on said bonds, and authorizing 
 the sale of said bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

 B. Ackerman Payout Request #4 
 C. 2020 Budget Discussion 
 D. Place 2020 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance on File 
   
VIII. Staff Reports 

A.  Finance Report (for information only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
X.  Adjourn 



Glen Ellyn Park District                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners          

To the Executive Director:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Treasurer:_________________________________________________             Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 394.56          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 59,614.23     

Recreation Fund 180,121.70             

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 10/15/2019

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 61,352.57$             

Report Total: 301,483.06$          
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User:

Printed: 10/10/2019 - 12:02PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.10.2019

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

4694 Trash Can Stickers  163.50 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550250-0000

 163.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200676 Molly Adduci Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Supplies  171.34 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1241

 171.34Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  13,674.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1261

 13,674.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

70853 6/19 Attorney Fees  1,298.35 10/16/2019 10-00-000-521100-0000

72297 9/19  Attorney Fees  2,154.60 10/16/2019 10-00-000-521100-0000

 3,452.95Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  32.67 10/16/2019 10-10-000-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  26.08 10/16/2019 20-30-150-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  75.01 10/16/2019 20-30-200-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  27.74 10/16/2019 20-00-000-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  59.36 10/16/2019 20-30-100-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  34.86 10/16/2019 20-30-500-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  109.18 10/16/2019 20-30-450-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  38.81 10/16/2019 20-30-300-521600-0000

5355913 10/19 Pest Control  15.32 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1236

 419.03Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

121725 Leak Test  432.00 10/16/2019 10-10-000-521600-0000

121744/670/713 Chemicals  253.27 10/16/2019 20-30-500-530600-0000

 685.27Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

22765 Installed Flame Restrainer  710.00 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

22949 Toilet Repairs  412.14 10/16/2019 20-30-200-550300-0000

 1,122.14Check Total:

Vendor: 199130 Athletico Management, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

818608 Football Trainers 8/25-9/21/19  397.50 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1161

 397.50Check Total:

Vendor: 107690 Bag Tags, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

23815 Bag Tags  2,516.21 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1125

 2,516.21Check Total:

Vendor: 108175 Barn Owl Feed & Garden Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

32520 Straw Bales  75.89 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550600-0000

 75.89Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

137894 6/19 Weekly Mowing  3,916.00 10/16/2019 10-10-000-521600-0000

144691 9/19 Weekly Mowing  3,916.00 10/16/2019 10-10-000-521600-0000

 7,832.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199882 Biltmore Refrigeration Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

P19310231 Floor Scrubber Batteries  85.80 10/16/2019 20-30-200-530300-0000

 85.80Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  383.04 10/16/2019 20-22-000-525500-2351

 383.04Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  516.00 10/16/2019 20-24-000-525500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 516.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

906355361 Uniforms  143.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1161

 143.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200494 Debby Cernich Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Music  315.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1241

 315.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200389 Certified Emergency Training Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

C-10/2/2019 Fall Classic Medical Services  2,200.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1125

 2,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113935 Chicagoland Indoor Soccer Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Indoor Leagues  25,510.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1127

Indoor Leagues  12,185.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1123

 37,695.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

2220058256 Tires Truck #430  890.70 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530340-0000

 890.70Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

72080 Reprogram Units  223.50 10/16/2019 20-30-200-521600-0000

 223.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200664 Coverall North America, Inc Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

1010647093 Janitorial Services 10/19  881.00 10/16/2019 20-30-200-521600-0000

 881.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198877 Drivers Golf Car Rental Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

817 Golf Cart Rentals  620.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1125

 620.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  2,555.85 10/16/2019 20-30-200-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  378.81 10/16/2019 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  2,136.75 10/16/2019 20-30-450-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  137.80 10/16/2019 20-30-150-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  279.77 10/16/2019 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  117.29 10/16/2019 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  10,923.27 10/16/2019 20-30-100-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  1,393.38 10/16/2019 20-30-300-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  117.71 10/16/2019 20-30-350-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  540.48 10/16/2019 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  4,727.80 10/16/2019 20-30-500-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  21.29 10/16/2019 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  76.25 10/16/2019 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  78.48 10/16/2019 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  329.12 10/16/2019 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  185.02 10/16/2019 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/8-9/8/19 Electric  692.55 10/16/2019 20-30-350-570100-0000

 24,691.62Check Total:

Vendor: 123370 Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Senior Trips  146.38 10/16/2019 20-25-000-525500-5702

 146.38Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Consultants, LLC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

258 Consulting Services  3,483.00 10/16/2019 20-26-000-525500-6845

 3,483.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198982 Fox Valley Filter Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

1004543 Filters  46.66 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

 46.66Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

300767 Ansul System Repairs  119.50 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

 119.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200083 Denise Freese Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

10 Freelance Articles  221.10 10/16/2019 20-00-000-521650-0000

 221.10Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Skills Training  990.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1120

Junior Lakers  367.50 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1126

 1,357.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200673 Glen Ellyn 4th of July Committee Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Donation  1,000.00 10/16/2019 10-00-000-585990-0000

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

359392 Concessions  337.08 10/16/2019 20-30-500-530095-0000

 337.08Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

9304266159 Toilet Repairs  233.57 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550300-0000

 233.57Check Total:

Vendor: 200113 Groot, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

10/19 Scavenger Service  1,125.00 10/16/2019 10-00-000-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  94.18 10/16/2019 20-30-200-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  114.70 10/16/2019 20-30-450-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  253.97 10/16/2019 20-30-300-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  495.23 10/16/2019 10-00-000-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  439.40 10/16/2019 20-30-500-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  227.87 10/16/2019 20-30-100-521300-0000

10/19 Scavenger Service  242.41 10/16/2019 20-30-150-521300-0000

 2,992.76Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

7191 Power Outage Call  300.00 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137800 House of Graphics, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

1909158 Tryout Flyers  59.50 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1127

 59.50Check Total:

Vendor: 198806 Ingstrup Paving Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

13138 Parking Lot/Drain Repairs  2,100.00 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199424 Jeanie B! Music Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Flotilla Entertainment  900.00 10/16/2019 20-00-000-585175-0000

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200461 KBee Leotards Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

111390/422 Leotards  1,043.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1170

 1,043.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199594 Kimley-Horn And Associates, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

168462007-0919 Walnut Glen Engineering Services  6,000.00 10/16/2019 94-90-945-575120-0000

 6,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 149595 Kiwanis Club of Central DuPage Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Dues  70.00 10/16/2019 10-00-000-585250-0000

Annual Dues  70.00 10/16/2019 20-00-000-585250-0000

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199867 Kompan Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

98108 Walnut Glen Playground  26,204.55 10/16/2019 94-90-945-575120-0000

98113 Outdoor Fitness Equipment  23,892.40 10/16/2019 94-90-805-575160-0000

 50,096.95Check Total:

Vendor: 198878 Lang Ice Company Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

1328377 Concessions  350.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1125

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200672 Maize + Mash Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Deposit Fall Fete Food/Beverage  1,860.00 10/16/2019 20-26-000-525500-6845

 1,860.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

41733/34 Tshirts  1,596.58 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1125

 1,596.58Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

6367 Special Use Permits  525.00 10/16/2019 20-30-150-521205-0000

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198959 Marquee Event Rentals Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

197398 Equipment Rental  2,735.06 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1125

 2,735.06Check Total:

Vendor: 154790 Martin Implement Sales, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

11015360 Jack Stand  144.47 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530210-0000

 144.47Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  574.56 10/16/2019 20-22-000-525500-2351

 574.56Check Total:

Vendor: 156220 McMaster Carr Supply Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

10751769 Bit Socket  67.99 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530300-0000

 67.99Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

25927/891 Fall Decorations  194.46 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550600-0000

26315 Screws/Washers  45.70 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

26687/728 Tournament Supplies  455.68 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530907-0000

26756 Tournament Supplies  371.36 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530907-0000

26815 Event Supplies  218.99 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1125

26904 Tournament Supplies  212.72 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530907-0000

27137 Flowers/Decorations  115.05 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550600-0000

 1,613.96Check Total:

Vendor: 200463 Dave Morton Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  69.99 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1112

 69.99Check Total:

Vendor: 149156 Multiple Funding Solutions, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  1,350.00 10/16/2019 20-22-000-525500-2331

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 159801 National Seed Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

590490 Grass Seed  2,220.00 10/16/2019 10-10-000-550400-0000

 2,220.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200677 Oakbrook Terrace Park District Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

Professional Development School  785.00 10/16/2019 20-00-000-585201-0000

 785.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  18.42 10/16/2019 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  18.42 10/16/2019 20-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  169.96 10/16/2019 10-10-000-530100-0000

Toner  109.38 10/16/2019 20-00-000-530100-0000

 316.18Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

9422 Umpire Fees  1,688.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1232

9422 Umpire Fees  501.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1111

9422 Referee Fees  846.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-525500-1120

 3,035.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

28096 Legal Notice  225.40 10/16/2019 20-00-000-521150-0000

29185 Legal Notice  59.80 10/16/2019 10-00-000-521150-0000

 285.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200623 Papa Charlies Enterprises Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

003 Event Supplies  439.98 10/16/2019 20-30-100-535500-0000

003 Staff Meeting  394.00 10/16/2019 20-30-500-530401-0000

003 Staff Meeting  73.00 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530100-0000

 906.98Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

9/19 Health Insurance  3,299.76 10/16/2019 10-00-000-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  12,237.64 10/16/2019 10-10-000-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  8,873.79 10/16/2019 20-00-000-565100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/10/2019 - 12:02 PM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9/19 Health Insurance  2,672.61 10/16/2019 20-30-100-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  205.80 10/16/2019 20-30-150-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  359.48 10/16/2019 20-30-200-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  208.95 10/16/2019 20-30-300-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  230.45 10/16/2019 20-30-350-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  208.95 10/16/2019 20-30-400-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  1,204.73 10/16/2019 20-30-450-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  549.87 10/16/2019 20-30-500-565100-0000

9/19 Health Insurance  394.56 10/16/2019 55-00-000-565100-0000

9/19 Property Insurance  5,410.23 10/16/2019 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/19 Liability Insurance  2,644.77 10/16/2019 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/19 Workers Compensation  4,062.90 10/16/2019 10-00-000-560200-0000

9/19 Polllution Liability  163.46 10/16/2019 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/19 Employment Practice  885.30 10/16/2019 10-00-000-560600-0000

 43,613.25Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

234698 Maintenance Supplies  389.40 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

236145 Foam Soap  104.94 10/16/2019 20-30-100-530300-0000

 494.34Check Total:

Vendor: 170852 Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

736914 Field Paint  530.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1161

736914 Field Paint  1,761.00 10/16/2019 20-21-000-535500-1120

 2,291.00Check Total:
